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Haftung nur bei Montage durch einen Fachinstallateur // Warranty is void unless installed by a
professional plumber // Aansprakelijkheid uitsluitend bij montage door een erkend installateur // Notre
responsabilité nest engagée que si le montage est effectué par un installateur spécialisé //
La responsabilita verra assunta solo se il montaggio ¢ stato compiuto da un installatore qualificato //
Sélo se asume responsabilidad si lo instala un especialista // Warranty is void unless installed by a
professional plumber // Garantin giller endast nir montering utfors av behorig installator //
Zaruka pouze pii montdzi kvalifikovanym instalatérem // Gwarancja tylko przy montazu przez
wyspecjalizowanego instalatora // MarepuanbHas OTBETCTBEHHOCTb M3TOTOBUTENSI TOJBKO IIPU
MOHTa&Ke KBamuupoBaHHbiM cantextykoM // (N TE L W &3 TS L3 A IE R T 7 A48 S=1E

Betriebsbedingungen und Mafe finden Sie im Anhang // Operating conditions and dimensions can be
found in the appendix // Bedrijfsvoorwaarden en maten vindt u in het aanhangsel // Vous trouverez
les conditons de montage et les dimensions en annexe // Le condizioni di funzionamento e le misure
sono fornite nellappendice // En el anexo encontrard usted las condiciones de funcionamiento y las
medidas // Operating conditions and dimensions can be found in the appendix // Driftsforhillanden
och méttuppgifter finns i bilagan // Provozni podminky a rozméry najdete v piiloze // Warunki robocze
i wymiary znajduja si¢ w zataczniku // [larmsie 06 yc1oBusX 9KCIUTYaTalUm 1 0 pa3Mepax HaXo/sTCs
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Service // Service // Service // Service // Servizio // Servicio al cliente // Service // Service //
Servis // Serwis // Cepsuc // B 5%
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Technische Informationen // Technical data // Technische gegevens // Caractéristiques techniques //
Dati tecnici // Datos técnicos // Technical Data // Teknisk information // Technické informace //
Informacje techniczne // Texnuueckas undpopmarms // FLAE B

www.dornbracht.com www.villeroy-boch.com
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Pflege und Wartung // Care and maintenance // Onderhoud en
verzorging // Entretien et maintenance // Manutenzione e cura //
Cuidado y mantenimiento // Care and Maintenance // Skétsel och
underhdll // OSetfovdni a udrzba // Czyszczenie i konserwacja //
Yxod u rexobenykuanne // AEEARTE

Wert. Mlege. Wartung.

Lieferumfang // Parts supplied // Omvang van de levering // Pieces livrées // Entita di fornitura //
Volumen de suministro // Parts Supplied // Leveransomfing // Rozsah dodavky // Zakres
dostawy // O6bem nocrasku // HESEE]
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Lieferumfang // Parts supplied // Omvang van de levering // Pieces livrées // Entita di fornitura //
Volumen de suministro // Parts Supplied // Leveransomfing // Rozsah dodavky // Zakres
dostawy // O6bem mocrasknu // BE 523G E
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@B Betrichsbedingungen

Empfohlene Vorlauftemperatur < 65°C
Maximale Vorlauftemperatur <90°C
Min. FlieBdruck 1 bar
Max. FlieRdruck 5 bar
Empfohlener Betriebsdruck 3 bar
Priifdruck 16 bar

Geriuschklasse I nach DIN 4109.

Bei Ruhedruck tiber 5 bar ist zur Einhaltung
der Geréduschwerte nach DIN 4109 ein Druck-
minderer entsprechend DIN 1988 in die Ver-
sorgungsleitung einzubauen.

Bei Kombination mit Durchlauferhitzern muss
die angegebene max. Druckdifferenz (30%
kalt-warm) und die Mindestdurchflussmenge
(Sicherheitsabschaltung) berticksichtigt werden.

Beachten Sie die Herstellerhinweise des

Operating conditions

Recommended flow temperature < 65°C
Maximum flow temperature <90°C
Minimum flow pressure 1 bar
Maximum flow pressure 5 bar
Recommended operating pressure 3 bar
Test pressure 16 bar

Noise class I according to DIN 4109.

At a resting pressure above 5 bar, a pressure
reducer in accordance with DIN 1988 must be
installed in the supply line to maintain noise
levels in accordance with DIN 4109.

If combined with continuous flow heaters,
please take into consideration the max. pressure
difference indicated (30% cold-hot) and the
minimum flow volume (safety shut-off).

Please note the manufacturer's information for

Durchlauferhitzers. the continuous flow heater.
QND Voorwaarden voor het gebruik EPR> Conditions d'utilisation
Aanbevolen voorlooptemperatuur < 65°C | Température de leau dalimentation
Maximale voorlooptemperatuur <90°C | recommandée _ <65°C
Minimale stromingsdruk 1 bar T’erpperatu.re maximale de [eau
. dalimentation <90°C
Max. stromingsdruk 5 bar . .. .
. Pression minimale (dynamique) 1 bar
Aanbevolen bedrijfsdruk 3 bar . . .
Pression maximale (dynamique) 5 bar
Testdruk 16 bar . i
Pression de fonctionnement
. recommandée 3 bar
Geluidsklasse I volgens DIN 4109. Pression de controle 16 bar

Bij een druk van meer dan 5 bar in rust moet
om de geluidsgrenzen van DIN 4109 aan te
houden een drukregelaar in overeenstemming
met DIN 1988 in de toevoerleiding worden
aangebracht.

Bij een combinatie met een doorstroomgeiser
moet rekening worden gehouden met het
aangegeven max. drukverschil (30% koud-warm)
en de minimale hoeveelheid doorstromend water
(veiligheidsschakelaar). Neem de instructies van de
producent van de doorstroomgeiser in acht.

Catégorie [ isolation phonique DIN 4109.

En cas de pression statique supérieure a 5 bar il est
nécessaire, selon la norme DIN 1988, d’installer
un réducteur de pression dans la tuyauterie
dalimentation pour respecter les normes phoniques
DIN 4109. En cas d'installation combinée avec un
chauffe-eau instantané la différence de pression
maximale indiquée (30% froid-chaud) et le

débit deau minimal doivent étre pris en compte
(coupure de sécurité). Observez les consignes du
fabricant concernant le chauffe-eau instantané.

D Condizioni di funzionamento

Temperatura di mandata consigliata <65°C
Temperatura di mandata massima <90°C
Pressione idraulica minima 1 bar
Pressione idraulica max. 5 bar
Pressione di esercizio consigliata 3 bar
Pressione di collaudo 16 bar

Classe di rumore I ai sensi della norma DIN 4109.

In caso di pressione statica superiore a 5 bar,
un riduttore di pressione a norma DIN 1988
deve essere installato nel condotto di
alimentazione al fine di mantenere i valori

di rumore ai sensi della norma DIN 4109.

In caso di utilizzo in combinazione con
scaldaacqua istantanei, ¢ indispensabile tener
conto della differenza di pressione max. indicata
(30% freddo-caldo) e della portata minima
(disinserimento di sicurezza).

Attenersi alle indicazioni del costruttore dello
scaldaacqua istantaneo.

ES Condiciones de operacién
Temperatura de entrada recomendada < 65°C

Temperatura mdxima de entrada <90°C
Presién minima de flujo 1 bar
Presién médxima de flujo 5 bar
Presion de flujo recomendada 3 bar
Presion de comprobacion 16 bar

Categoria de ruido I segin la norma DIN 4109.

En caso de presion en reposo mayor a 5 bar se
debera instalar un regulador de presion que
corresponda a la norma DIN 1988 en la tuberia
de alimentacion a fin de respetar los valores de
ruido de la norma DIN 4109.

En caso de combinacién con un calentador
instantdneo de agua se deberd tener en cuenta la
diferencia maxima de presion (30% frio-caliente)
y el caudal minimo (cierre de seguridad).

Sirvase tomar en cuenta las indicaciones del
fabricante del calentador instantineo de agua.

@S Operating conditions

Recommended flow temperature < 149°F
Maximum flow temperature < 194°F
Minimum flow pressure 15 psi
Maximum flow pressure 73 psi
Recommended operating pressure 44 psi
Test pressure 232 psi

Noise class I according to DIN 4109.

At a resting pressure above 73 psi, a pressure
reducer in accordance with DIN 1988 must be
installed in the supply line to maintain noise
levels in accordance with DIN 4109.

If combined with continuous flow heaters, please
take into consideration the max. pressure diffe-
rence indicated (30% cold-hot) and the minimum
flow volume (safety shutoff).

Please note the manufacturer’s information for
the continuous flow heater.

@B Driftsvillkor

Rekommenderad inloppstemperatur <65°C
Max. inloppstemperatur <90 °C
Minsta vétsketryck 1 bar
Max. vitsketryck 5 bar
Rekommenderat arbetstryck 3 bar
Provningstryck 16 bar

Bullerklass I enligt DIN 4109.

Vid vilotryck over 5 bar ska en tryckregulator
enligt DIN 1988 byggas in i forsorjningsledningen
for overensstimmelse med bullervirdena enligt
DIN 4109.

Vid kombination med genomstromningsvirmare
maste hansyn tas till den angivna max.
tryckdifferensen (30 % kallt-varmt) och den
minsta genomstromningsméngden
(sdkerhetsavstingning).

Folj anvisningarna frén tillverkaren av
genomstromningsvarmaren.



€2 Provozni podminky
Doporucend piivodni teplota
Maximdlni pfivodni teplota

< 65°C
<90°C

Minimalni hydraulicky tlak 1 barti
Maximdlni hydraulicky tlak 5 bari
Doporuceny provozni tlak 3 bari
Zkusebni tlak 16 bari

Hlukova tfida I podle DIN 4109.

Pii tlaku v klidu pfesahujicim 5 bart musi

byt k dodrzeni hodnot hluku podle DIN 4109 do
vodovodu zabudovan redukéni ventil odpovidajici
DIN 1988.

P#i kombinaci s pritokovymi ohifvaci je nutno mit
na zfeteli udany maximdlni tlakovy rozdil (30%
studend-tepld) a minimdlni pritokové mnozstvi
(bezpe¢nostni vypindni).

Ridte se podle pokyni vyrobce priitokového
ohfivace.

@D Warunki robocze

Zalecana temperatura zasilania < 65°C
Maksymalna temperatura zasilania <90°C
Min. ci$nienie hydrauliczne 1 bar
Maks. ci$nienie hydrauliczne 5 bar
Zalecane cisnienie robocze 3 bar
Ci$nienie probne 16 bar

Klasa poziomu szuméw I wg DIN 4109.

Przy cisnieniu spoczynkowym powyzej 5 bar w
przewodzie zasilajacym nalezy zamontowaé
reduktor cisnienia wg normy DIN 1988 w celu
zachowania wymaganego poziomu szuméw
zgodnie z norma DIN 4109.

W kombinacji z przeptywowymi podgrzewaczami
wody nalezy uwzgledni¢ podana maks. réznice
cisnienia (30% miedzy zimna i ciepta woda) i min.
natezenie przeptywu (wylacznik bezpieczenstwa).
Przestrzegaé wskazéwek producenta
przeptywowego podgrzewacza wody.

@D YcoBus sxcruTyaranmum
Pekomen/tyemast TipeisapuTesibHast

TeMreparypa < 65°C
MakcumasbHast rpejiBapuTesibHast

TeMrmepaTypa <90°C
MusnmabHOE TaBieHe KUIKOCTI 1 6ap
MaxkcumanbHoe aBieHIe SKUIKOCTI 5 6ap
Pexomenayemoe pabouee sjaBiaerme 3 6ap
VcrpitarenbHOE TaBaeHme 16 6ap

Koace mymonzomsmmm I mo DIN 4109.

[Tpn mosHOM aBjIeHUNM TTOTOKA CBBIIIE 5 Gap s
COOIFOICHNS TITYMOBBIX [IAPAMETPOB, MPE/ITICAHHBIX
cranzmaptom DIN 4109, Ha muTarommx JIMHMAX
CJIe/lyeT YCTAaHOBUTD PEyKITMOHHBIX KIaIaH,
cootserctytomuit DIN 1988. B couetanmm ¢
HPAMOTOYHBIMI TOJIOTPEBATEIIAMIY CIIE/TYET
YUNUTBIBATH YKA3aHHYIO MAKCUMAJIBHYIO Pa3HMULLY
naenenii (30% XOJMOZHBIN - TOPAYNIT) 1
MUHUMAJTBHBIX PACXOJ] KUJIKOCTH (aBapuitHoe
otkmoderne). CobroaiTe YKazaHust
(DUPMBITIPOU3BOUTE]TS TIPAMOTOYHOTO
HO7I0TpEBATEJIS.

CN E{T&HE

HKIKERE < 65°C
et KRE <90°C
BIREIESN 18
BAAENED 56
RITENE 3B
&S 16 &

{iRBB DIN 4109 "&E4 1

EERE N 5 B, NERERERS
DIN 4109 BUME, AIFEHKRZGRKIR
DIN 1988 BUZERIEN —EBRLERT o
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